Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



中國光纖網絡系統集團有限公司

CHINA FIBER OPTIC NETWORK SYSTEM GROUP LTD.

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 3777)

SUSPENSION OF TRADING

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules (the "Listing Rules") Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange"), and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "SFO").

China Fiber Optic Network System Group Ltd. (the "Company") notes that the Securities and Futures Commission (the "Commission") has exercised its power under Rule 8(1) of the Securities and Futures (Stock Market Listing) Rules, to direct the Stock Exchange to suspend all dealings in the shares of the Company with effect from 9:00 a.m. on October 13, 2016. The Company is in the process of seeking further legal advice as to its rights, as well as how to address and resolve the Commission's concerns going forward and resume trading of the shares.

The Company will make further announcements pursuant to the requirements under the SFO and the Listing Rules as and when appropriate.

By order of the Board

China Fiber Optic Network System Group Ltd.

Zhao Bing

Chairman

Hong Kong, October 13, 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Zhao Bing (Chairman), Mr. Meng Yuxiao, Mr. Deng Xuejun, Mr. Hung, Randy King Kuen and Mr. Xia Ni; and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Ma Kwai Yuen, Dr. Lui Pan, Dr. Xu Wanqiang and Prof. Jiang Desheng.